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January 14, 2004

Raymond M. Roder
Direct Dial: 608-229-2200
rroder@reinhartlaw.com

Jenniler S. Pelezar

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Northeast Region Office

625 East County Road Y, Suitec 700
Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731

Dear Ms. Pclczar: Re:  Former FIE/NN Landfill
WDNR License # 467
BRRTS 7t 02-20-00915

I am writing to update you with respect to or respond to the three items in your
December 22, 2003 correspondence o me as well as address another item you raised in recent
correspondence. The [irst three updates and/or responscs arc provided in the order the matters
were presented in your letter.

Conversion to Monitoring Wells of Wiese and Hadel Wells.

Alliant Energy has scheduled for this weck (January 12-16, 2004) installation of the
curb stop latcral that will serve the Wiese residence. Within thirty days (ollowing Alliant's
work, the curb stop will be connected to the Wicses' plumbing system and connection of that
system to their water supply well will be shut off. In the next thirty to sixty days, the water
supply well will be converted to a monitoring well.

On Friday, January 9, 2004, the Hadels agreed to a similar conversion. Their
application [or connection to the Alliant public water supply system was mailed to Alliant on
January 12,2004, We expect that Alliant will install the curb stop lateral in the next three
weeks and that the schedule for the other work will parallel that set forth above with respect to
conversion of the Wiescs' well.
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Installation and Logation ol Gas Monitoring Probes.

Your letter of December 22 cssentially says that the Department will use its authority
under § NR 507.12 Wis, Admin. Code to require that the gas probes "be placed close to the
cdge of waste", i.c., closer to the edge of the waste than proposed by GeoTrans or required by
§ NR 507.11(3)(b), Wis. Admin. Code. (Underscoring in the original.) As I will explain, the
Department does not have authority under § NR 507.12 to dictate the location of gas probes. |
will also explain (as was done previously in the letter from Geo'lrans to you dated
November 20, 2003) that gas probes may be placed, at the regulated entity's discretion, as [ar
from the wastc's cdge as 150 feet, pursuant to § NR 507.11(3)(b).

Section NR 507.11 pertains to "Gas monitoring well design and installation." With
respect to location, it provides: "Well shall be located within 150 feet of the edge of waste
unless otherwisc approved by the Department.” (scc § NR 507.11(3)(b)) This provision docs
not say within 150 feet of the cdgc ol waste unless otherwise "required” by the Department
nor does it make exceptions for sandy or other gas permeable soils. By its plain meaning,

§ NR 507.11(3)(b) allows the regulated entity to locale a gas monitoring wcll anywhere
within 150 feel of the edge of the waste.

An examination ol § NR 507.12, which 1s entitled "Other monitoring device design
and installation," in the context of ch. NR 507 lcads to the logical conclusion that it docs not
pertain to any of the following: groundwalter monitoring wells, monitoring well development,
boring and well abandonment, Icachate head wells, collection basin lysimeters and gas
monitoring wells, To reach an opposite conclusion would require not only allowing a general
catchall regulation (NR 507.12) to trump a regulation specific to the device in question
(NR 507.11) but also would require adding words to § NR 507.12. (The added words might
he "notwithstanding the apecific requivements set forth in scetion NR 507.06-11....) Both
[orms of statutory construction contravene long established maxims of construction, not to
mention the norms of plain spcech and common sense. Moreover, the fact that on infrequent
occasions the concentration of land[ill gas in a monitoring well at the waste's edge has
reached or cxceeded the lower explosive limit is hardly, under the circumstances, the
equivalent of a threat to the public health or the environment, a finding required under
§ NR 507.12,

In sum, any claim that § NR 507.12 provides the Department with the authority to
override the regulated entity's option under § NR 507.11(3)(b) to place a gas probe anywhere
within 150 feet of the edge of the waste is a bad interpretation/application of plain language.
Your interpretation ol § NR 507.12's applicability 1o the location of gas probes for the FF/NN
Land(ill is providing a legal opinion, and that legal opinion is incorrect.
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You state that by placing the gas probes in any location other than onc close to the
cdge of the wastc we "[might] miss what [we] are trying to accomplish." The statement
misconstrues what we are (rying to accomplish as well as what we arc required (o accomplish.
We are trying to show that beyond the 150 foot buffer allowed by § NR 507.11(3)(b), the
FF/NN Landfill is not a threat to human hcalth or the environment, We are not required to
show that some of the gas generated within the Landfill is not cscaping at the edge of the
wastc or cven that the concentration of gas escaping (o the atmosphere near the cdge of the
waste does not some times exceed the lower explosive limil. And, we certainly arc not
obliged to show that an active gas venting system is not needed. In short, we arc not requirced
to monitor for "the worst casc" scenario.

Besides the reasons rooted in sound interpretation of the applicable regulation
(NR 507.11), there are practical rcasons why we will not place the gas probes at the edge of
the waste. In the case of GP-1 (see attached plan view), the gas probe cannot be placed closer
than 100 feet from the edge of the wastc because locations south of that distance, i.c., closer to
the edgce of the waste, are overgrown with vegetation and would requirc trec removal for
access. The location of GP-2, which you are apparently satisfied with, is dictated by
ownership considerations as well as traffic safety concerns. GeoTrans proposes locating GP-3
approximately 75 fcet from the waste 1o avoid interfering with other uses of the former
Bosveld property. GP-4 will be located adjacent (o the MW 102 well nest, again to avoid a
scattering of monitoring devices. This location is approximatcly 125 fect {rom the waste's
cdge.

If, aftcr considering the above, and [ hope conferring with an attorncy who is familiar
with statutory construction, you still believe the Department has the authority to require (and
will require) GP-1, GP-3 and GP-4 to be as closc to the cdge of the waste as possible, then
please nouify me imnicdiaicty. i that cvent, T will ditect GeoTrans o coase oll efforts to
install the gas probes until the issuc of the Department's authority is resolved.

As a practical maltler, there are probably a few weeks to resolve the matter with
respect to probes GP-1 and GP-4 because 1 have not been able to identify definitively the
owners of the affected propertics and, thus, have not been able to negotiate an acecss
agreement. (Mrs. Arlinc Sauer, the former owner, is deceased as is, apparently, her son,
Arden.) Once I do locate thc owncr(s), ncgotiating an access agreement, il the owncer(s) is
(arc) cooperative, should not take more than two wecks.,



Ms. Jennifer S. Pelezar
January 14, 2004
Page 4

Sampling of the Wetland.

[ am not surc what you mean by "several samples" to "be collected for comparison."
Do you mean samples (rom several locations, presumably locations previously used, all taken
during one sampling cvent, or scveral samples in one localion taken during successive
sampling events? (As | understand, the past sampling occwrred in one location in the R and R
Wash Malerials wetlands.) Because we think the sampling of the wetland is a waste of
money, we will sample in onc location (at the previous test location) and do so at the next
sampling event where conditions permit sampling provided access is granted by R and R
Wash Matcrials,

Connecting Additional Residences to Alliant System.

In correspondence other than the December 22nd letter, you have suggested that the
Group connccet the Baneck, Craastra and Rohde residences to the public water supply system
as we have or will connect the Altnau, Ehster, Hadel, Miller and Wiesc residences. At this
time, the Group has no reason Lo provide such connections. Of course, these individuals have
the option to conncct, cach at the resident's own expense.

[f you require further detail regarding the proposcd gas probe locations, plcasc contact
GeoTrans personnel directly. However, regarding any further argument that the Department
can mandate gas probe locations other than those proposed (o be beyond 150 feet from the
wastc's edge, please make that contact with me. Of course, if you want to present a legal
argument, I urge that the argument come through a Department attorncy.

Thank you for your consideration of the above.

Sincerely,

//7///% Jll.

Raymond M. Roder
MADISON\I20770RMR:KMC

ce  Mr. Gerald DeMers
Mr. Stcve Barg
Mr. Nelson Olavarria
Ms. Heidi Yantz



Table 6C Landfili Gas Screening Results - Oxygen
FF/NN Landfill
Ripon, Wisconsin

Well/Vent # % Oxygen {(O2)
te: 6723093 | S/19/54= | 11/15194 | 1111694 | 11/17/34 | 05/14/56 05/15/97 | 10/28/97 | 0472398 | 10/13/98 | 10/28/99 | 05/03/00
Vent #1 208 15 20.1 18 20.7 20.5 R L
Vent #2 20.8 20 15.8 18 6.2 20.5
Vent #3 208 13 207 205 098 20.6
| ventis 18.5 17 19.8 17.4 19.9 20.6
Vent #5 20.8 20.8 20.8 20.3 14.5 20.6
LC- 20.8 7 7.9 8.6 13.2 151
LC-2 20.8 20.8 204 204 20.3 138
LC-3 15 15 04 0 o o
MW-101 20 20.8 209 o o 19.4
MW-102 20.8 3 209 i 12 o
MW-103 18 9 9.8 o 9.8 )
MW-104 20.8 12 20.7 Q 0 o )
MW-106 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-107 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 164 18.1 NT! NT! NT!
MW-112 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 16.5 17.8 20.2 39 20.2
GV-1 0 118 139 19.5 20.1 183 19.0 5 174 17.8 NT 206 202
GV2 (] 213 5.8 19.1 19.7 6.7 163 9.7 17.8 13.9 NT 188 203
GV-3 o 21.6 1.9 19.2 3.9 33 113 209 16,3 18.7 NT 204 82
Gv-4 8 216 7.6 18.5 202 18.1 206 211 168 16.8 NT 204 20.3
GV-5 20.9 153 9.6 1 1:6 204 183 20.6 211 169 19.1 NT 203 05
GV-6 1.1 213 9.5 193 18.3 172 18.8 21 18.8 203 NT 204 152
GV-7 34 212 182 19.6 19.5 17.02 6.3 5.1 168 | 174 NT 198 202
GV-8 ] 16.3 194 19.6 18.2 4.0 3z 10.8 16.8 20.4 NT 191 197
GV-9 2 37 19.3 19.6 9.1 14.6 4.2 21 173 14.2 NT 126 0.2
GV-10 20.6 21.6 19.4 196 16.2 1B.1 165 20.1 16.8 204 NT 204 20.4
GV-11 17.8 20.5 19.2 19.5 115.8 18.2 20.6 211 16.5 20.2 NT 19.7 202
GV-12 ; Tl 209 8.1 19.2 17.2 20.3 18.3 20.7 21 16.9 203 NT 203 153
Background | 208 NT 209 | 208 f 2 20.6 NT NT NT NT NT NI NT NT NT NT ~20.2 NT 204 | ~203
Notes: Vents #1 t-hmugh #5 w‘:re removed dnrfng cap construction i 1996. NT = Not Tested
-l e e e
MW-103 was also screened on 10/21/93; resuls indicated 0% CH4, 20.8% 02, 2nd 0.1% CO2 e = Meastred with HNu PID

All concentrations measured beginning 1 1/15/94 were measured using z Landtec GA-50 methane - 02-CO2 analyzer
* Meter experiencing mechanical difficulties

t Water table well is not within 200 fect of landfill and is no Jonger being monitared for gas
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Table 6B Landf{ili Gas Screcning Results - Carbon Dioxide
FE/NN Lapdnll
Ripon, Wisconsin
% Carbon Dioxide (CC,)

WellVent# | 6723/93%* | 5/19/94+* | 11/15/94f 11/16/94| 11/17/94| 05/14/96| 05/15/97 10/28/57| 04/23/98| 10/13/98} 10/28/99 |0S/03/00| 10/30/00 | 05/09/01 | 10/23/01 |05/21/02 *{12/03/02| 04/21/03 #|07/30/03 | 10/21/03
Vent #1 0.06 >6.0 NT 28 0 o e i1 i
Vent #2 015 0.1 0.8 29 13 0
Vent #3 0.04 .1 0.1 03 9.4 i3
Vent #4 >6.0 0:2: 1 38 0.6 i}

Vent #3 0.02 NT 0 03 52 0 i = : : : Z
LC-1 NT >6.0 21.8 231 13.8 2.3 0.6 108 111 13 14.9 12 1.7 1.8 6.8 ¢ 52 NT 1.5 0
jLes) 0.04 0.15 1 0.7 1.4 12 .1 733 8 5.7 278 1.4 13.2 17.8 24 . o 132 NT 4 15
LC3 NT >80 36.6 40.7 39.5 43.4 0 20.1 144 18.7 26.9 1.8 3 36.8 35.8 4] 8.6 NT 10 a
MW-101 NT NT 0 16.3 18.1 0.6 39 1 4.1 0.5 o4 0 ¢ 0.1 0.3 0 162 NT 0 03
MW-102 NT NT 0 14.6 12.2 59 o 12.3 52 0.2 11 2 122 0.2 0.4 0.1 3 0.1 143 0
MW-103 >6.0 3 113 189 0.8 30.6 ¢ 53 15.8 18.5 3.2 ¢ 159 a1 0.2 4 0 4.3 0 14.1 o
MW-104 NT NT ¢ 34.9 336 28.7 1] 29.3 218 303 1.3 0 222 19.2 0.2 0 4.3 NT 126 Q
MW-106 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 0 7155 NT! NT' NT®
MW-107 NT NT NT NT 8.3 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT o 2 NT! NT et
MW-112 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 0.1 2.4 Q 107 0
GV-1 17 : : 0 34.2 16 8.5 0 Q 0 53 227 0.1 48 NT ° o
Gv-2 02 | 355 | 02 | 25 ol 09 211 69 19.7 0 10.6 NT 0.7 o
GV-1 0 34 o] 215 0.2 0.6 26.5 15.5 ] 0 56 NT 0 149
GV 0 186 Q 18.7 1.1 0 ¢ a1 0 0 EN NT e 0
GV-5 0.3 Q 17 16.1 10 0 g 0.1 0 0 35 NT o 0
GV-6 0 35 o 15 02 3 48 3.3 0 o 0 NT o 45
GV-7 o 311 o 17 o 23 5.4 19.6 172 0 5 NT 1 0
GV-8 Q 37.9 10.7 o a.1 4.8 154 29.6 9.5 0 [} NT 0.7 0.3
GV-9 [0} 313 269 0 13 16 23.6 0 Q 15.4 NT 10.2 0
GV-10 Q 0 0.} 0 0 1.7 ] 5.4 0 0 0 NT o ¢
GV-11 2 63 13 [} 0 68 0 0.1 0 o 0 NT 0.7 o
GV-12 o CEkE) Bt : 0 0 193 0 28 o ° 0.1 0 0 ° NT o 49
Background NT NT 0 0 Q 0 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 0 L ¢ 0 0
Nates: Vents #1 through #5 were removed during cap construction in 1996, NT = Not Tested
GV vents installed during cap construction in 1996 * = Measured with MSA Combustible Gas Indicalor
>2.5% = Exceeded Measurable Range of Instrument a4 = Measured with Drager Tubes
MW-103 was also screened on 10/21/93; results indicated 0% CH4, 20.8% 02, and 0.1% CO2 e = Measured with HNu PID

All concentrations measured beginning 11/15/94 were measured using a Landtec GA-90 methane - 02-CO2 analyzer
" Meter experiencing mechanical difficulties

' Water table well is not witlin 200 feet of landfill and is no Ionger being monitored for gas
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Tabic 6a 1.20atil 35 DEreerny ResULs - hictiane

FE/NN Landfill
Ripon, Wisconsin

% Methane {CH,)
Well/Vent #] 6/23/032 5/19/94% | 9/2/04* } 11115/94 | 11/16/94 | 11/17/94 | 05/14/36 | 05/15/97 10/28/97 | 04/28/98 | 10/13/98 | 10/28/99 | 05/03/00 { 10/30/00 | 05/09/01 | 10/23/01 | D521/02 ° | 12/03/02 | 04/21/03 # | 07/30/03 | 10721/03
Vent #] o] >25 6 1.6 2.5 0 4]
Vent #2 o] .15 15 04 0.8 o 0
Vent #3 0 >2.5 2 0 6.5 2 o
Vent #4 0.2 13 [L4] 0.1 3.9 0.4 a
Vent #5 0.1 ¢ 0 0 8.6 2 o . : < % : :
1C-1 0 0.6 2 304 348 183 4.5 0.5 14.6 17 10.6 23 1.8 2.1 3 8.7 0 8 NT 2.4 0
LC-2 0.2 0.5 1 1.4 2.1 17 204 1 352 133 143 32 179 21 29 422 0 292 NT 66 23
LC-3 0 9 25 56.4 62.7 59.6 §1.9 0 285 229 252 30 24 40.1 59.5 59 [ 40.8 NT 172 0
Mw-10t | 005 0.25 a.1 o 6 52 02 08 0.9 0.4 0 o 0 Q- 0 0 o 1.9 NT o 0
MW-102 a 0.6 02 Q 21 0.2 0.8 0 ] 2.2 0 0 0.1 0 o] 0 0 0.t 0 2.8 0
MW-103 1.8 ] 9 12 11 03 17 0 4.6 10.6 11.6 43 it] 114 ¢] 0 0 1.5 01 35 o
MW-104 Q9 2.4 4 o.1 63 64.2 38.4 [ 514 23.1 495 1.7 a 29,7 16.7 = ] 0 4.2 NT 1.1 ]
MW-106 ¢} NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 0 0.1 NT! NT! NT'
MW-107 o NT NT NT NT 0 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 0 ] NT! NT! | NT!
Mw-112 | NT NT | NT | WT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 0 12 0 0.8 o
GV-1 i 0 5.1 24 10.4 a o} 1] 6.8 28.6 0.1 5.5 NT 9
GV-1 M 46.5 0.1 293 G.1 0.7 221 10.2 226 0 13 NT 1 0
GV-1 413 o 32.6 03 0.6 32 n2 o 0 71 NT 0 6.1
GV4 204 i} 218 0.8 o) o] 0.1 [ 0 9.4 NT 0 ¢
GV-5 o 10.1 1735 38 o} o] 9 g e ER) NT Yy 2
GVE : 46 0 19.4 02 24 55 43 0 o o NT o 2.1
Gv-7 53.7 0 18 0.1 2.8 5.3 282 2338 ° 47 NT 15 0
ove |. oi: 57 17 o 0.l 61 212 | 385 | 205 0 0.1 NT 06 6
GV-9 518 43.3 0 0 237 194 | 389 0 0 2238 NT 19.9 0
GV-10 ] Q 0 0 9.6 0 7.1 0 0 Q.1 NT 0 ¢
GV-11 17 2.6 o 0 89 0 0 0 0 0 NT 1 ¢
GV-12 : S o 19.7 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 02 NT ¢ 2.1
Background 0 NT NT 0 0 o 0 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 0 Q 0 0 0
Notes: Vents #1 tlrough #5 were removed during cap construction in 1996. NT = Not Tested
GV vents installed during cap constructon in 1996 ’ = Measured with MSA Combustible Gas Indicator
>2.5% = Exceeded Measurable Range of Instrurnent \ai = Measured with Drager Tubes
MW-103 was also screened on 10/21/93; results indicated 0% CH4, 20.8% 02, and 0.1% CO2 i = Measured with HNu PID

All concentrations measured beginming 11/15/34 were measured using 2 Landtec GA-50 methane - 02-CO2 analyzer

* Meter experiencing mechanical difficulties

! Water rable well is not within 200 eet of Tandfi]l and is no longer being monitored for gas
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